
 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

 
www.guildford.gov.uk  

Contact:   

James Dearling  

01483 444141  

 30 June 2023 

  

Dear Councillor, 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held in Council Chamber, Millmead House, 
Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
 

MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor James Walsh 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Matt Furniss 

 
Councillor Honor Brooker 
Councillor Jason Fenwick 
Councillor Lizzie Griffiths 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Steven Lee 
 

Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Katie Steel 
Councillor Fiona White 
Councillor Dominique Williams 
Councillor Sue Wyeth-Price 
 

Authorised Substitute Members 
 

For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, there is no limit on the number 
of substitute members for each political group on the Council. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 

Tom Horwood
Joint Chief Executive
of Guildford and Waverley
Borough Councils

Page 1



 

 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a 
task in the public interest and in line with the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded,  except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact 
Committee Services. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK (2021-25) 
Our Vision: 
 
A green, thriving town and villages where people have the homes they need, 
access to quality employment, with strong and safe communities that come 
tog
[...]
port the unemployed back into the workplace and facilitate 

opportunities for residents to enhance their skills 
• Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 

 

Page 4



 

 

 
A G E N D A 

ITEM 
NO. 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS   

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is 
required to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest (DPI) that they may have in respect of any matter for 
consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor with a DPI must not 
participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter and they 
must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
 
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the 
Monitoring Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the 
date of the meeting.  
 
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest 
which may be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests 
of transparency, and to confirm that it will not affect their 
objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  

3   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 16) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 28 
February 2023. 
  

4   PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2022-23 QUARTER 4 (Pages 
17 - 78)  

5   CUSTOMER SERVICES: PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS UPDATE 
(Pages 79 - 90)  

6   G-LIVE AND LEISURE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY WORKING GROUPS  

 To consider the re-establishment of working groups to scrutinise the 
Council’s G-Live and Leisure Partnership Agreement contracts 
monitoring and report back to the Committee.   
 

Page 5



 

 

[For information, the Council entered into a ten-year contract and 
lease to operate G Live with HQ Theatres Guildford Limited (HQT), 
ending on 30 September 2021. The Council’s asset management 
responsibilities are for maintaining, repairing, and replacing the 
structural parts and the access road.  HQT [since acquired by 
Trafalgar Entertainment] are responsible for all other maintenance 
and replacement items for the building and equipment. This 
contract was extended to September 2024. 
 
The Council entered into a 10-year Leisure Partnership Agreement 
(LPA) with Greenwich Leisure Ltd (GLL) with effect from 1 November 
2011, to deliver leisure services throughout the borough at 
Guildford Spectrum, Guildford Lido and Ash Manor Sports Centre. 
GLL has sub-contracted elements of the service to Wealden Leisure 
Limited trading as Freedom Leisure. The contract was extended to 
the end of October 2023 and a further (and final) two years is under 
consideration.] 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 February 2023 
* Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 

* Councillor James Walsh (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
  Councillor Guida Esteves 
* Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor Richard Morris 
 

* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Tony Rooth 
  Councillor Will Salmon 
  Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
* Councillor Fiona White 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Tom Hunt (Lead Councillor for Planning Development, Legal & 
Democratic Services), Julia McShane (Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor 
for Housing and Community), and John Rigg (Lead Councillor for Regeneration) 
were also in attendance, with Councillors Ramsey Nagaty and John Redpath 
(Lead Councillor for Customer and Commercial Services) in remote attendance. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(i), Councillors Cait Taylor and 
Catherine Young attended as substitutes for Councillors Will Salmon and Guida 
Esteves respectively. 
  
OS45   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

The Committee was advised of apologies for absence from Councillors Guida 
Esteves, Will Salmon, and Deborah Seabrook and substitutions as detailed 
above. 
  
OS46   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
  
OS47   MINUTES  

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17 
January 2023 were agreed. 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3



 

 
 

OS48   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL 
HEALTH (EWMH) SERVICE – UPDATE  

The Executive Director for Children’s Community Services, Surrey and Borders 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SABP), the Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services, SABP, and the Children’s Emotional Health Alliance 
Programme Director, SABP, updated the Committee on Mindworks Surrey. 
 
With the aid of presentation slides circulated in advance with the agenda 
papers, the Committee was advised that Mindworks Surrey was an alliance of 
national and local partners commissioned to deliver services for children and 
young people across the county.  The Committee was reminded of the range of 
services offered through Mindworks Surrey. 
 
The Children’s Emotional Health Alliance Programme Director, SABP, advised 
the Committee that the Amplify participation group had organised the 
Wellbeing Festival for children, young people, and families to be held on 4 
March 2023 at Guildford County School.  The Committee was informed of 
increasing engagement with schools and plans to introduce an Independent 
Schools Reference Group in 2022/23. 
 
The Children’s Emotional Health Alliance Programme Director, SABP, indicated 
the importance of improving transitions for children and young people, as they 
moved both from primary to secondary school and for 16-25 year olds moving 
into adulthood.  The Committee was advised of the work of Community 
Wellbeing Teams, School-based Needs Teams, Mental Health Support Teams, 
and the Reaching Out service.  In addition, the Children’s Emotional Health 
Alliance Programme Director, SABP, highlighted the themes and strategies for 
improvement identified from the Woking and the Guildford & Waverley 
Mindworks Protype projects.   
 
The Director of Children and Young People’s Services, SABP, indicated that 
during January 2023 demand for Mindworks Surrey services was forty percent 
higher than contracted for; the Executive Director for Children’s Community 
Services, SABP, advised that such a level was in line with regional and national 
demand. 
 
During the ensuing discussion a number of questions were asked, and 
clarifications offered: 
 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



 

 
 

• Members of the Committee questioned the transition between services 
for children and young people as they moved from primary to secondary 
school and then onto adulthood.  The Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services, SABP, confirmed that the Community Wellbeing 
Teams, Scholl-based Needs Teams, and Mental Health Support Teams 
operated together as a single, virtual team. She indicated that 
Mindworks Surrey partners sought to work jointly in both service 
delivery and governance.  The Committee was advised of the Reaching 
Out service for 16-25 year olds who were difficult to engage.  In addition, 
the Committee was informed of the New Leaf service for children and 
young people affected by developmental trauma and who were in care, 
care leavers, or unaccompanied asylum-seeking children.   

 
• The Executive Director for Children’s Community Services, SABP, advised 

the Committee of the implementation of a digital tool to help 
Mindworks Surrey partners share information relating to the transition 
of children and young people from primary to secondary school and 
then onto adulthood. 

 
• In reply to a question, the Committee was advised that New Leaf 

services were funded by several funding streams, including Surrey 
County Council, the NHS, and Surrey Police.  The Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services, SABP, offered to show the New Leaf service to 
a member of the Committee. 

 
• The Executive Director for Children’s Community Services, SABP, 

confirmed that the number of referrals to Mindworks Surrey services 
exceeded the contracted service levels and had caused a significant 
deficit to build up.  She indicated that such a deficit was unsustainable, 
and that the financial recovery needed had prompted an acceleration of 
the i-THRIVE model, with increased group / peer support, and more 
training for schools to enable the earliest support possible.   

 
• A member of the Committee questioned the extent to which the value 

of investing in services such as Mindworks Surrey had been pursued with 
central government.  In reply, the Executive Director for Children’s 
Community Services, SABP, advised the Committee of efforts to lobby 
for parity of funding between children’s and adult’s mental health 
services and for recognition of the increasing demand for children’s 
mental health services.   

Page 9

Agenda item number: 3



 

 
 

 
• In reply to a question about the time taken for someone on the 

neurodivergent pathway to receive post-diagnostic support, the Director 
of Children and Young People’s Services, SABP, advised the meeting that 
early support was provided ahead of a formal, confirmed diagnosis.  She 
indicated that the neurodivergent pathway at Mindworks Surrey had 
been revised to place greater emphasis on assessment of need and less 
on the mechanics of diagnosis.  The Committee was informed that this 
change enabled support to be provided in a timelier way, although it 
continued to be the case that a significant proportion of the demand at 
Mindworks Surrey was for diagnostic assessment for 
neurodevelopmental need.  The Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services, SABP, advised that the wait for a diagnosis of ADHD or ADSD 
exceeded 12 months.   

 
• The Committee was advised that in Surrey the number of children and 

young people requiring a Tier 4 admission was low compared to other
[...]
 been achieved towards an ambition for a shared electronic patient 
record.   

 
• The Executive Director for Children’s Community Services, SABP, told the 

Committee of a social prescribing pilot in East Surrey. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Executive Director for Children’s Community 
Services, Surrey and Borders NHS Foundation Trust (SABP), the Director of 
Children and Young People’s Services, SABP, and the Children’s Emotional 
Health Alliance Programme Director, SABP, for providing an update and 
answering questions.  He noted the endorsement of the Committee for the 
Children’s and Young People’s EWMH Service and its backing for all efforts the 
Council could take to support and assist Mindworks Surrey. 
  
OS49   UPDATE ON GUILDFORD-WAVERLEY COLLABORATION  

The Joint Chief Executive of Guildford and Waverley Councils advised the 
meeting of two developments since his last attendance at the Committee.  He 
indicated that the amount of savings achieved as a result of the creation of the 
Joint Management Team had exceeded the annualised target of £300k, with 
the new management structure costing the Council £420k less than the 
previous one.  In addition, the Joint Chief Executive advised the meeting that 
the Joint Executive Head of Planning Development would start in post in March 
and the Joint Executive Head of Legal and Democratic Services commence in 
April. 
 
There were no questions or comments from Councillors.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Joint Chief Executive for attending and updating the 
Committee. 
 
  

Page 11

Agenda item number: 3



 

 
 

OS50   LEAD COUNCILLOR QUESTION SESSION  
The Chairman introduced the question session with Councillor Tom Hunt, the 
Lead Councillor for Lead Councillor for Planning Development, Legal & 
Democratic Services.  The meeting was reminded of Councillor Hunt’s specific 
areas of responsibility: Planning applications; Planning enforcement; Planning 
integration and improvement; Democratic and committee servi
[...]
the specifics of regeneration proposals.   
 
In response to a query, the Lead Councillor for Regeneration explained his 
support for a building height policy to alleviate public concern and progress 
regeneration in Guildford. 
 
In reply to questions about the North Street development and the proposed 
bus station, the Lead Councillor for Regeneration indicated that he did not 
understand the objections of Surrey County Council.  In addition, he suggested 
that the developer had not raised the issue of the bus station until very 
recently. 
 
The Lead Councillor for Regeneration explained the division of Executive 
portfolio responsibilities in relation to housing and housing delivery. 
 

Page 15

Agenda item number: 3



 

 
 

In response to a question on car parking charges, the Lead Councillor for 
Regeneration indicated that as the May elections approached then members 
of the Executive could be expected to express different views on some issues.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Lead Councillor for Regeneration for attending and 
answering questions. 
 
  
OS52   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

The Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) indicated that it had not been 
possible to complete the work of the Affordable Housing task group for 
submission to the Committee in the current municipal year.  He advised the 
meeting that the Affordable Housing task group would meet once more to 
capture its findings and recommendations and then after the May election the 
Committee could determine how to proceed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the work programme attached at Appendix 1 to the report 
submitted to the Committee be approved. 
 
The meeting finished at 9.12 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  
  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 16

Agenda item number: 3



Guildford Borough Council 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 11 July 2023 
Ward(s) affected: All 
Report of Director: Transformation & Governance 
Author: Andrea Barnett, Policy Officer 
Tel: 01483 444062 
Email: andrea.barnett@guildford.gov.uk 
Lead Councillor responsible: Councillor Carla Morson 

Tel: 07843 489796 
Email: carla.morson@guildford.gov.uk 
Report Status: Open 

Performance Monitoring Report 2022/23 Quarter 4 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1. This report is part of our performance monitoring framework and 
presents an overview of our performance against our corporate indicators 
(KPIs) during quarter 4 and where possible, the annual KPIs for 2022/23, 
alongside the detailed quarterly Performance Monitoring Report 
(Appendix 1). 

1.2. From this quarter onwards we will be reporting on 35 quarterly KPIs and 5 
annual KPIs. 

1.3. This report provides a summary of the RAG ratings in this quarter together 
with a comparison of quarterly RAG ratings between 2021-22 and 2022-
23. 

1.4. Exceptions in data available for this report are summarised in section 9 of 
this report. 

  

Page 17

Agenda item number: 4



2. Recommendation to Committee 
 

2.1. That the Committee reviews the Performance Monitoring Report for 
2022/23 quarter 4 and where possible, the annual KPIs for 2022/23 
(Appendix 1) and makes any observations or comments. 

2.2. Should any members of the Committee have any queries about specific 
performance indicators detailed in the Performance Monitoring Report, 
please submit these to andrea.barnett@guildford.gov.uk least two days 
prior to the Committee meeting to enable an explanation to be given. 

3. Reason(s) for Recommendation: 
 

3.1. To support our corporate performance monitoring framework and enable 
the Committee to monitor the Council’s performance against key 
indicators, as well as review key data relating to the ‘health’ of the 
borough.  

4. Exemption from publication 
 

4.1. This report and any part of it is not exempt from publication.  
 

5. Purpose of Report 
 

5.1. The purpose of this report is to present the Performance Monitoring 
Report for quarter 4 of the financial year 2022/23 (Appendix 1). 

5.2. The Performance
[...]
v0.1%20DRAFT.docx


 

Guildford Borough Council – Performance Monitoring Report Page 8 of 55 

TABLE 1 - QUARTERLY KPIs: KPI Measure 2021/
22 2022/23 

Ref no  Theme Performance indicator P=Performance; 
D/O=Demand/

Output; 
H/B=Health of 

Borough 

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

H&J5 Homes & 
Jobs  Number of homeless families placed in B&B  D/O      

H&J7 Homes & 
Jobs  

Time taken to assess new applications on 
the housing register D/O n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

H&J8 Homes & 
Jobs  Non-domestic (business) rates collected  P      

H&J10 Homes & 
Jobs  

Percentage of vacant town centre retail 
units  H/B      

H&J11 Homes & 
Jobs  

Percentage of affordable housing units 
granted planning permission on eligible sites P      

H&J12 Homes & 
Jobs  

Percentage of homes that do not meet the 
Decent Home Standard (DHS) D/O n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

H&J13 Homes & 
Jobs  

Repairs completed within target timescale 
(emergency & non-emergency repairs) D/O n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

COM1 Community Number of households living in temporary 
accommodation  D/O      

COM2 Community Snapshot of rough sleepers  D/O      

COM3 Community Number of successful homelessness 
outcomes  P      

COM4 Community Percentage of Council tax collected  P      

P
age 30

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 1



 

Guildford Borough Council – Performance Monitoring Report Page 9 of 55 

TABLE 1 - QUARTERLY KPIs: KPI Measure 2021/
22 2022/23 

Ref no  Theme Performance indicator P=Performance; 
D/O=Demand/

Output; 
H/B=Health of 

Borough 

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

COU1 Council Staff sickness absence  P      
COU2 Council Staff turnover  P      
COU3 Council Council suppliers paid within 30 days  P      
COU4 Council Council sundry debt invoices collected 

within 30 days  P      

COU5 Council Time taken to assess new Housing Benefit 
claims  P      

COU6 Council Rent collection rate – rent collected in year  P      
COU7 Council Rent collection rate – rent collected in year 

plus arrears brought forward  P      

[...]
.0% 93.0% 94.0% 95.0% 96.0%

This quarter: 

Last quarter: 

Target: 90%

Page 77

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Guildford Borough Council 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 

Date: 11th July 2023 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director: Community Wellbeing 

Author: Nicola Haymes, Executive Head of Communication and Customer Service 

Tel: 01483 444 500 

Email: nicola.haymes@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Angela Goodwin  

Tel: 01483 824616  

Email: angela.goodwin@guildford.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open  

Customer Services: Performance and Progress update  
1. Executive Summary 

The Overview and Scrutiny committee requested an update on the performance 
and progression of Customer Services since the previous update in October 2022. 
This report provides an overview of this and invites comments.   

2. Recommendation to Committee  

That the Committee note and comment on this report.  

3. Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

3.1. The committee has asked to review the performance and progression of 
customer services improvement as part of its work programme 

Page 79

Agenda item number: 5



 

4. Exemption from publication 

4.1  No 

5. Purpose of Report  

5.1. The report provides an update on the performance and progression of 
customer services at Guildford Borough Council since the implementation of 
the improvement plan. 

6. Strategic Priorities  

6.1.  Customer services is at the heart of what we do at Guildford Borough Council, 
acting as the front door to the council for our residents 

6.2. Customer services contributes to the councils’ values of listening to the views 
of our residents and delivering excellent customer service.    

7. Background  

7.1 The Customer service team, supported by the digital offering, are the front 
door for all enquiries into the council, bringing together areas that were 
previously within the services themselves. This was a large organisational 
ch

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
11 JULY 2023 

 

 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 July 2023 
* Councillor James Walsh (Chair) 

* Councillor Matt Furniss (Vice-Chair) 
 

* Councillor Honor Brooker 
* Councillor Jason Fenwick 
* Councillor Lizzie Griffiths 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
  Councillor Steven Lee 
 

* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Katie Steel 
* Councillor Fiona White 
* Councillor Dominique Williams 
  Councillor Sue Wyeth-Price 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Angela Goodwin (Lead Councillor for Engagement and Customer 
Services), Julia McShane (Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for 
Housing), Howard Smith, Tyson, McShane and Goodwin were also in 
attendance, with Councillors Catherine Houston (Lead Councillor for 
Commercial Development) and Merel Rehorst-Smith (Lead Councillor for 
Regulatory and Democratic Services) in remote attendance. 
 
  
OS1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

The Committee was advised of apologies for absence from Councillor Steven 
Lee, Councillor Sue Wyeth-Price, and Lead Councillor Carla Morson. 
  
OS2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
  
OS3   MINUTES  

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 28 
February 2023 were agreed. 
  
OS4   PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2022-23 QUARTER 4  

Committee members with queries about specific performance indicators in the 
report had been asked to submit these in advance to the Policy Officer, 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
11 JULY 2023 

 

 
 

Strategy, Performance and Events, to enable an explanation to be given at the 
meeting.  
 
The Policy Officer, Strategy, Performance and Events, introduced the report 
submitted to the Committee.  She indicated that the key performance 
indicators (KPIs) within the report included thirty-five quarterly and five annual 
KPIs.  The meeting was advised that data not yet available for three annual KPIs 
would be included in future performance monitoring reports to the 
Committee.  The Policy Officer, Strategy, Performance and Events, reminded 
the Committee of the RAG ratings for the quarterly recorded KPIs, and advised 
that the Joint Executive Head of Housing Services, the Joint Executive Head of 
Communications and Customer Services, and the Joint Executive Head of 
Organisational Development were in attendance to respond to questions. 
 
The Joint Chief Executive advised the meeting that he had added an 
introduction to the report to highlight some matters that were worked on in 
2022/23 and not often captured by KPIs, such as support for Ukrainian families 
and national and royal events during the year, along with areas of risk, for 
example, planning performance and the Council’s finances.   
 
During the ensuing discussion a number of questions were asked and 
clarifications offered: 
 

• A member questioned the lack of a target for some KPIs within the 
report submitted to the Committee, and referenced the KPI for the 
number of affordable new homes completed each year as an example.  
In response, the Joint Executive Head of Housing Services indicated that 
setting targets for matters outside the Council’s control was 
problematic.  He suggested the feasibility of setting related targets for 
the Council’s own new build housing but advised that the number of 
affordable new homes completed each year was outside the control of 
the Council and a related target would be of limited use. 

 
• With reference to the targets for the number of net new additional 

homes (KPI H&J3) and the number of empty homes (KPI H&J2) as 
examples, another member questioned why targets were set for some 
KPIs outside the control of the Council and not others.  In response, the 
Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Housing indicated the 
value in knowing if permissions for new homes were being granted and 
residential properties were not being built out.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
11 JULY 2023 

 

 
 

 
• A member of the Committee queried the reduction of KPIs earlier in the 

year to the current thirty-five quarterly and five annual indicators and 
the decision to include some that apparently recorded processes and 
outcomes not within the control of the Council, and suggested the 
benefit of the Committee selecting performance indicators to monitor 
from those collected as part of the Council’s service plan process.  In 
reply, the Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Housing invited 
the Committee to advise further on possible changes to the KPIs in order 
to better enable service improvements.  The Joint Executive Head of 
Organisational Development advised the meeting that the reduction in 
the number of KPIs was intended to bring more focus.  He indicated that 
the inclusion of contextual KPIs, with or without associated targets, 
could be taken away and reviewed by officers and reported back to the 
Committee.  The Chair of the Committee welcomed the response and 
suggested the value of members contributing to the process. 

 
• The Joint Executive Head of Housing Services spoke of the importance of 

indicators that provided contextual information for the Council to raise 
awareness of issues and prompt action. 

 
• A member of the Committee spoke to support the provision of 

performance information relating to matters directly outside the control 
of the Council and indicated that in some instances the local authority 
might be able to influence performance or delivery in some way.  She 
suggested the value in adding the number of planning permissions 
granted to the commentary provided for the number of net new 
additional homes (KPI H&J3).  The Joint Executive Head of Organisational 
Development advised that a detailed response to the inclusion of a 
target for H&J3 was best provided by the Joint Executive Head of 
Regeneration and Planning Policy.  The Policy Officer, Strategy, 
Performance and Events, reminded the meeting that the KPI for the 
percentage of affordable housing units granted planning permission on 
eligible sites was included within the report submitted to the 
Committee. 

 
• In respond to a question raised in advance of the meeting about the 

time lag in receipt of data for six KPIs, the Policy Officer, Strategy, 
Performance and Events, undertook to obtain a response from the 
relevant Joint Executive Heads of Service.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
11 JULY 2023 

 

 
 

 
• In reply to a question about the breakdown of the number of empty 

homes in the Borough (KPI H&J2), the Committee was advised that 
further information would be provided by the Joint Executive Head of 
Regulatory Services.  The Policy Officer, Strategy, Performance and 
Events, advised the meeting that the data for H&J2 was taken from the 
long-term empty list held and created by the Council Tax team and 
advised that further information would be provided to the Committee.  
A member of the Committee referred to the increase in empty homes in 
the housing stock held by the Council between 2019 and 2022.   

 
• A member of the Committee asked about measures under consideration 

to achieve the Council’s forty percent target for affordable housing units 
granted on eligible sites.  In reply, the meeting was advised of policy 
compliant exceptions to the forty percent target within the Local Plan, 
including if a specific site could be shown as not economically viable due 
to abnormal costs.  The Policy Officer, Strategy, Performance and Events, 
indicated that the Council had sought external advice to challenge 
viability assessments when necessary. 

 
• In response to a general question about the upwards adjustment of 

targets and the consequent achievement of RAG ratings, and a specific 
query about increase in the staff turnover target, the Joint Executive 
Head of Organisational Development advised the meeting of the range 
of staff turnover figures for local authorities in Surrey.  He indicated that 
the Council’s staff turnover was broadly average for a local authority in 
Surrey.  The meeting was informed that the staff turnover target was 
adjusted upwards after considering the current workforce situation at 
the Council and other benchmarking information.   

 
• A member of the Committee suggested the merit in explaining changes 

to targets within the report itself.  The Joint Executive Head of 
Organisational Development advised the meeting that details of changes 
would be shared with the Committee members. 

 
• With reference to the time taken to assess new Housing Benefit claims 

(KPI COU5), a member of the Committee questioned the feasibility of 
training existing staff to become assessors.  In reply, the Policy Officer, 
Strategy, Performance and Events, reported progress with filling 
assessor roles and explained that it took at least 6 months for an 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
11 JULY 2023 

 

 
 

assessor to be reasonably well trained.  The meeting was informed that 
it had not been possible to recruit anyone to the role with experience 
and that there had been no capacity under the case model adopted as 
part of the Future Guildford transformation programme to train staff in 
this specialism.  The Policy Officer, Strategy, Performance and Events, 
undertook to circulate to Committee members a detailed response 
provided by the Revenues and Benefits Lead.   

 
• In response to a query from a Councillor, the Joint Executive Head of 

Housing Services advised that social rent homes were being built by 
some housing associations.  He suggested introducing social rent targets 
within the Council’s own new build housing and the merit in setting a 
rent rate within Guildford between affordable rent and social rent.   

 
• In response to a question shared by the Chair in advance of the meeting, 

the Joint Executive Head of Housing Services advised the meeting that in 
the previous financial year twenty-six families had been housed in 
temporary accommodation and the longest stay had been forty-seven 
days. 

 
The Chair thanked officers and the Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor 
for Housing for attending. 
  
OS5   CUSTOMER SERVICES: PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS UPDATE  

The Lead Councillor for Engagement and Customer Services introduced the 
item, highlighting the progress achieved by the Council’s Customer Services 
since the previous update to the Committee in October 2022.  The Lead 
Councillor for Engagement and Customer Services advised the meeting of the 
growth in the number of residents registered to use the MyGuildford portal, 
the accessibility of the Council’s website, and the staffing levels within the 
Customer Service team.  The Committee members were advised to use the 
councillor email address for customer service queries. 
 
A member of the Committee suggested improving the communication with 
residents contacting the Council, especially those with inquiries relating to 
planning applications.  The Joint Executive Head of Communication and 
Customer Service undertook to circulate the councillor email address after the 
meeting to ensure matters raised through Councillors were progressed.  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
11 JULY 2023 

 

 
 

A member of the Committee praised the reduction in call wait times and the 
increase in the percentage of calls answered shown within Appendix 1 of the 
report submitted to the Committee.  In addition, the call back process was 
commended by the Committee member.  The Joint Executive Head of 
Communication and Customer Service advised that the percentage of calls 
answered the previous week was 93%.  She stated that the call back function 
was still deployed by customer services but not as often as previously. 
 
In reply to questions from a Councillor, the Joint Executive Head of 
Communication and Customer Service confirmed arrangements for reporting 
common issues raised by residents to the relevant services and indicated that 
the three top issues raised by residents were Council Tax, refuse and recycling 
collections, and planning.   
 
The Chair thanked the Lead Councillor for Engagement and Customer Service 
and the Joint Executive Head of Communication and Customer Service for 
attending. 
 
RESOLVED:  That a further performance update report on Customer Services 
be provided to the Committee in six months’ time.   
  
OS6   G-LIVE AND LEISURE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY WORKING GROUPS  

The Chair introduced the item and asked if the Committee agreed the re-
establishment of the two working groups to scrutinise the council’s G-Live and 
Leisure Partnership Agreement contracts monitoring.  The meeting was 
advised that overview and scrutiny had reviewed the contracts monitoring in 
this way for several years.   
 
RESOLVED:  That two working groups be established to scrutinise the Council’s 
G-Live and Leisure Partnership Agreement contracts monitoring and report 
back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
The meeting finished at 8.03 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  
  

Chairman 
   

 


